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[bookmark: _GoBack]PURA Fines Electric Supplier Public Power $13,000

	In a Decision dated January 20, 2016, the Public Utilities Regulatory Authority (PURA) levied an aggregate $13,000 civil penalty on electric supplier Public Power, LLC (Public Power) for violations of Connecticut statutes and regulations.  PURA imposed a $10,000 fine on Public Power for failure to maintain all records of customer complaints for a minimum of three years from the date of the complaint in violation of Connecticut Agencies Regulations § 16-245-2(g)(1).  PURA also imposed a $3,000 civil penalty for three incidents of Public Power failing to obtain customer consent to switch to its services in violation of Connecticut General Statutes §§ 16-245o(f)(2) and 16-245s(b)(2).
PURA began investigating Public Power in 2013 in response to a significant increase in customer complaints, which included allegations of unauthorized switching of a customer’s electric generation services (slamming), aggressive sales tactics, and excessive electric price increases.  Notwithstanding the above noted violations, overall PURA found that since 2013, Public Power initiated a series of protocols and policies to improve and better monitor its operations as well as the actions of its third-party vendors and sales agents in Connecticut.  In its Decision, PURA ordered Public Power to report quarterly for one year on its oversight and monitoring of its third-party vendors and sales agents.     
In this docket, the Office of Consumer Counsel (OCC) advocated that PURA impose a meaningful penalty upon Public Power given that the record demonstrated violations of Connecticut statutes and regulations.  OCC is currently engaged in other electric supplier investigation dockets before PURA, with allegations that include aggressive sales tactics and slamming.  To file a complaint about an electric supplier or raise a concern with PURA, you may dial 1-800-382-4586 within Connecticut, or visit the PURA website.
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